TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type | |
|--------------------------------------|----------|----------------|---|--|
| Richardson Delevante & Quadland, LLC | | 107/01/2005 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TENNESSEE | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Enliven, LLC |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 66005 Sedberry Road |
| City: | Nashville |
| State/Country: | TENNESSEE |
| Postal Code: | 37205 |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TENNESSEE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 78477018 | ENLIVEN |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (615)383-8134

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6153839903

Email: doug@cumberlandlawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Douglas M. Kirk

Address Line 1: 1222 16th Avenue South

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37212

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Douglas M. Kirk | |
|--------------------|-------------------|--|
| Signature: | /Douglas M. Kirk/ | |
| Date: | 04/17/2006 | |

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003291 FRAME: 0142

900046806

source=Enliven TM Assignment#page1.tif source=Enliven TM Assignment#page2.tif source=Enliven TM Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003291 FRAME: 0143

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Richardson Delevante & Quadland, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability 1908 Acklen Avenue, Suite 100, Nashville, TN 37212 (hereinafter "Assignor") has trademark "ENLIVEN" (hereinafter referred to as "the said mark") and has a pendifor registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on attack A; and

WHEREAS, Enliven, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, [business address Sedberry Road, Nashville, Tennessee 37205 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the said mark and the pending applicate registration therefore, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with we mark is used and which is symbolized by the said mark, along with the right to recover damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is here edged, effective as of July 1, 2005 Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all riginterest in and to the said mark and the pending application for registration therefore, States and throughout the world, together with the goodwill of the business in connect which the said mark is used and which is symbolized by the said mark, along with the recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instrassignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in or Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the said mark in the Assignee and/or to evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necess Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

[SIGNATURE FOLLOWS ON NEXT PAGE]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003291 FRAME: 0144

SCHEDULE A

APPLICANT:

Richardson Delevante & Quadland, LLC Suite 100

1908 Acklen Avenue

Nashville, TN 37212

SER. NO.:

78477018

FILING DATE:

September 1, 2004

MARK:

ENLIVEN

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003291 FRAME: 0145

| | By: MARTEN QUADU Name: Title: PALTNER ROLG Date: 4/17/06 | | |
|--------------------------------------|---|--------------------|--|
| State of: TN County of: DAVIDSON | | | |
| vho acknowledged that he e | red MALTEN QUADIAND executed the foregoing assignment in ladland, LLC oneffective as of the | the capacity indic | |
| Notary Public Manage Ind Cyp 1-27-30 | | | |

RECORDED: 04/17/2006

ASSIGNOR

RICHARDSON DELEVANTE & QUADLAND, LLC

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003291 FRAME: 0146